buy from the vendors, the shares (together with all benefits, rights and entitlements 
accrued or attaching to the shares) free from any security or third party interest for the 
purchase price and otherwise on the terms and conditions of this agreement. 

… 

‘Purchase price’ means one hundred and twenty thousand dollars only ($120,000.00) 
which amount is exclusive of GST in accordance with clause 7 hereof; 

‘Shares’ mean the shares in the bodies corporate owned by the vendors or any of them; 

… 

The vendors agree that each of the restraint obligations imposed by clause 8(1): 

(c) is solely to protect the purchasers as purchasers of the shares in respect of the